CITY OF REDMOND

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDMOND, WASHINGTON, AMENDING THEPLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE IN ORDER TO PROVIDE ACCOCIATED WITH FEE FOR PERMITS THE Α TEMPORARY USE OF PRIVATE PARKING LOTS FOR PATRON SEATING DURING THE SAFE START REOPENING OF WASHINGTON'S ECONOMY

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1480 of the City of Redmond provides that all administrative fees will be set by Council resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council established a Planning and Community Development Department schedule of fees by Resolution No. 1509, charges and penalties for various applications submitted to the City for various services and materials provided by the City; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Department maintains a current listing of all user fees, charges and penalties in the City; and

WHEREAS, the Department Director of Planning and Community Development is proposing a new fee to cover the direct costs of reviewing a new type of Temporary Use Application that would allow businesses to seat patrons in private parking areas when needed to offset indoor occupancy restrictions caused by damage to the business, health department order or emergency declaration; and WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Department Director of Planning and Community Development to have the new fee added by the City Council to the fees set forth on the Finance Department listing as the fee to be charged for Temporary Use Permits for patron seating in private parking lots during the pendency of the COVID-19 pandemic.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDMOND, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Fee schedule amended. The Planning and Community Development Department fee schedule adopted by Resolution No. 1509, as previously amended, is hereby further amended to add the following fee:

A. <u>Temporary Use Permit - Patron Seating in Private Parking</u> <u>Areas.</u> The fee for establishing temporary outdoor patron seating in private parking areas shall be added to fee schedule as follows:

Application Type: Temporary Use Permit - Outdoor Patron Seating in Private Parking Areas.

Fee: \$198.89

Section 2. Effective date. The fee established by Section 1 shall become effective upon passage by the City Council.

Section 3. Expiration date. The fee established by Section 1 shall be removed from the fee schedule as of February 1,

2022 or upon replacement of the fee by a fee study, whichever occurs first.

ADOPTED by the Redmond City Council this _____ day of _____, 2020.

CITY OF REDMOND

ANGELA BIRNEY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL XANTHOS, MMC, CITY CLERK

(SEAL)

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: RESOLUTION NO. XXXX